has increased significantly since initial recognition, or if the financial instrument is a purchased or originated
credit-impaired financial asset.
However, if the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition,
the Corporation is required to measure the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to
12-months ECL. IFRS 9 also requires a simplified approach for measuring the loss allowance at an amount
equal to lifetime ECL for trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables in certain circumstances.
The Corporation’s accounting policies for impairment of financial assets under IFRS 9 is explained in note 2.3.1.
Disclosures in relation to the initial application of IFRS 9
The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under
IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Original measurement
category under IAS 39

 New measurement
 category under

IFRS 9

Original car-
rying amount
under IAS 39

IFRS 9 ad-
justments

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
1. Cash and cash equiva-

lents
Loans and receivables  Financial assets at

 amortised cost 15,910,650 - 15,910,650
2. Deposits and Wakala

with financial instru-
ments

Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
 amortised cost

35,567,157 (8,195) 35,558,962
3.  Financial assets at fair

 value – statement of
income

 Financial assets at fair
value through state-
 ment of income

 Financial assets at
 fair value through
 profit or loss 18,481,654 - 18,481,654

4.  Available for sale
 investments

Available for sale finan-
cial assets

 Financial assets at
 fair value through
 profit or loss 72,214,294 (169,989) 72,044,305

5.  Available for sale
 investments

Available for sale finan-
cial assets

 Financial assets at
 amortised cost 7,228,560 (151,311) 7,077,249

6.  Recoverable claims Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
 amortised cost 405,640 - 405,640

7.  Accounts receivables
 and other assets

Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
 amortised cost 1,490,024 - 1,490,024

8.  Payables and other
 liabilities

 Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

 Financial liabilities at
amortised cost 722,805 - 722,805

9.  Due to insurance and
 reinsurance companies

 Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

 Financial liabilities at
amortised cost 835,389 - 835,389

Financial impact of initial application of IFRS 9
The table below show the financial impact of the initial application of IFRS 9 on equity as of 1 January 2018:

 General
 reserve

Fair value
reserve

(Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017 51,460,508 1,789,381
Impact on reclassification and re-measurements:
Available for sale investments to financial assets at FVTPL 1,987,428 (2,157,417)
 Available for sale investments to financial instruments at amortized cost (393,908) 368,036
 Recognition of expected credit losses
 Available for sale investments to financial instruments at amortized cost (125,439) -